#### **Public Notice**



### **PROMULGATION**

#### BY-LAW CA29 0001-13

NOTICE is given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on February 6, 2023 and is deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

### BY-LAW CA29 0001-13

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0001 concerning the delegation of powers to officers and employees of the borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro in order to add to chapter 3 article 18 entitled "Transfer of Credits" and article 19 entitled "Disposal of Property".

This by-law becomes effective on the day of its publication and is available for consultation the Borough's website at the following address: https://montreal.ca.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this eighth day of the month of February of the year two thousand twenty-three.

The secretary of the Borough

Carl St-Onge, Attorney

/rl

# PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

# VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

## BY-LAW CA29 0001-13

BY-LAW MODIFYING BY-LAW CA29 0001 CONCERNING THE DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO IN ORDER TO ADD TO CHAPTER 3 ARTICLE 18 ENTITLED "TRANSFER OF CREDITS" AND ARTICLE 19 ENTITLED "DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY"

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular sitting held on February 6, 2023 at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (L.R.Q., Chapter C-19), to which attend:

The Mayor of the Borough Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis, Councillors Catherine Clément-Talbot, Chahi (Sharkie) Tarakjian, Benoit Langevin and Louise Leroux, all members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

The Director of the Borough, Mr. Dominique Jacob, and Secretary of the Borough, Mr. Carl St-Onge, also attend the sitting.

WHEREAS a notice of motion of this by-law was given on January 16, 2023;

CONSIDERING section 130 of the Charter of the City of Montréal (R.S.Q.c.C-11-4), the Borough Council of Pierrefonds-Roxboro enacts the following:

BY-LAW CA29 0001 IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

### ARTICLE 1.

By-law CA29 0001 on the delegation of powers to officers and employees of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro is amended by inserting, at chapter 3, after section 17.01, the following section 18 entitled "Transfer of credits":

"Article 18

The authority to make a non-recurring transfer of credits to the operating budget, excluding remuneration, is delegated:

- 1º to the Level 1 officer, when the transfer of credits is made from one directorate to another;
- **2º** the concerned Level 2 officer, when the transfer of credits is made within the same directorate;
- **3º** to the appropriate Level 3 officer, when the transfer of credits is made within the same division;
- 4° to the appropriate Level 4 officer, when the transfer of credits is made within the same section.

The authority to make a non-recurring transfer of credits to the operating budget that relates to remuneration is delegated to the Level 1 officer, upon recommendation of the Director of Administrative Services".

# ARTICLE 2.

By-law CA29 0001 on the delegation of powers to officers and employees of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro is amended by inserting, at chapter 3, after section 18, the following section 19 entitled "Disposal of property":

"Article 19

The disposal of Borough property that is obsolete, has exceeded its useful life, has become unserviceable or is unused, in accordance with the City's property disposal guidelines, to a non-profit organization, without charge, shall be delegated to the Director of the Borough as delegated by the Borough."

## **ARTICLE** 3. This by-law comes into force according to Law.